This website (including such services as may be made available on and/or through this website) ("**Website**") is owned and operated by Terengganu Incorporated Sdn Bhd (Registration No.: 200601005493 (725242-P) ("**Terengganu Inc**") and its approved third-party vendors.

Please be advised that if you continue to browse and/or access and/or use this Website, you are automatically agreeing to comply with and be bound by these terms and conditions of use including any amendments which Terengganu Inc, at its sole discretion, may make from time to time ("Terms and Conditions"). Terengganu Inc has the right at any time, to change or discontinue any aspect or feature of this Website, including but not limited to the content and availability. If you disagree with any part of this Terms and Conditions, please do not use our website.

The use of this Website is subject to the following Terms and Conditions:

- 1. The content of the pages of this Website is for your general information and use only. It is subject to change without notice.
- 2. This Terms and Conditions are meant to govern your access and/or use of this Website and are to be read together with any other policies provided by Terengganu Inc herein.
- 3. Terengganu Inc hereby expressly disclaims any and all liability of any nature and does not provide any warranties, express or implied for any loss or damage howsoever caused in connection with or arising from the browsing, downloading, uploading or the use of, reliance on or inability to use any of the content of this Website, or from any action or decision taken as a result of browsing, downloading, uploading or the use of or reliance on any of the content of this Website.
- 4. Neither Terengganu Inc nor any third parties provide any warranty or guarantee as to the accuracy, timeliness, performance, completeness or suitability of the information and materials found or offered on this Website for any particular purpose. You acknowledge that such information and materials may contain inaccuracies or errors and we expressly exclude liability for any such inaccuracies or errors to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- 5. Your use of any information or materials on this Website is entirely at your own risk, for which we shall not be liable. It shall be your own responsibility to ensure that any products, services, or information available through this Website meet your specific requirements.
- 6. By using and/or accessing this Website, you agree to indemnify, defend and hold Terengganu Inc, its officers, directors, employees, vendors, affiliates and agents harmless of and from any claims, suits, proceedings, demands, damages, costs or expenses (including, but not limited to, reasonable solicitor's fees and costs (including expert witness costs and other costs of any such suit or proceeding), and liabilities of any kind or nature, arising out of or related to a violation of this Terms and Conditions, any content that you use, post or transmit through this Website, your conduct on the Website or violation of any

rights of any third party (including, but not limited to, any assertions of infringement of intellectual property rights.)

- 7. Unless otherwise stated, all content within this Website including but not limited to, the rights to the look and feel of this Website, any headers and titles, text, graphics, images, audio and video clips, software, title, logo, trademark, marks, patents and legend or any other proprietary rights are either owned by Terengganu Inc or have been licensed to Terengganu Inc by the respective owners of those rights for use in the Website and are protected in accordance with the applicable intellectual property laws. You hereby acknowledge and agree that Terengganu Inc shall have the exclusive rights conferred to it under law and shall be entitled to institute any legal action or proceedings for any infringement, breach or default of its rights.
- 8. This Website may use cookie and other tracking technologies depending on the features offered. Cookie and tracking technologies are useful for gathering information such as browser type and operating system, tracking the number of visitors to the site, and understanding how visitors use the site. Cookies can also help customize the site for visitors.
- 9. Terengganu Inc's Personal Data Protection Notice ("PDP Notice") sets out the general terms regarding the manner in which personal data is processed by Terengganu Inc. If you provide personal data to Terengganu Inc by accessing and/or using this Website, you are deemed to have consented to the processing of the personal data by Terengganu Inc in the manner set out in the said PDP Notice.
- 10. Unauthorised use of this Website may give rise to a claim for damages and/or be a criminal offence.
- 11. From time to time, this Website may also include links to other websites. These links are provided for your convenience to provide further information. They do not signify that we endorse the website(s). We have no responsibility for the content of the linked website(s).

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT the information contained in this Website is for general information purposes only. The information is provided by Terengganu Inc and while we at our best effort trying to keep the information up to date and correct, we make no representations or warranties of any kind, express or implied, about the completeness, accuracy, reliability, suitability, or availability with respect to the Website or the information, products, services, or related graphics contained on the Website for any purpose. Any dependence you place on such information is therefore strictly at your own risk.

You are deemed acknowledge and agree that the laws of Malaysia shall govern this Terms and Conditions, and the courts of Malaysia shall have jurisdiction in connection to any claim and dispute involving Terengganu Inc, its affiliates, directors, officers, employees, agents, successors, or assignees. Users who choose to access this Website from other locations other than Malaysia shall do so on their own initiative and are personally responsible to comply with all applicable local laws affecting or being applicable to the particular user. If any of the provisions of this Terms and Conditions are deemed to be illegal, void, or unenforceable for any reason, then such offending provision shall be deemed to be severed from this Terms and Conditions and the remaining unaffected Terms and Conditions shall remain in full force and effect. Any failure by Terengganu Inc to enforce any Terms and Conditions shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any right to enforce such Terms and Conditions in the future.

In no event will Terengganu Inc be liable for any loss or damage including without limitation, indirect or consequential loss or damage, or any loss or damage whatsoever arising from loss of data or profits arising out of, or in connection with, the use of this Website.

Every effort is made to keep this Website up and running smoothly. Nevertheless, Terengganu Inc takes no responsibility for, and will not be liable for, the Website being temporarily unavailable due to technical issues beyond our control.

This Website and its content are the copyright of Terengganu Incorporated Sdn Bhd. All rights reserved.